

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PRADA USA CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

724 FIFTH FEE OWNER LLC, WHARTON
PROPERTIES LLC and JEFF SUTTON,

Defendants.

Index No. 657674/2019

Motion Seq. No. 1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE TO DISMISS THE FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF
ACTION IN THE COMPLAINT AND FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s First Cause of Action and Issue an Order Declaring that Owner Was Permitted to Withdraw the December 2018 Suspension Notice and is Entitled To Issue A New Suspension Notice.....	7
A. Owner Has The Right to Withdraw and Re-Issue a Suspension Notice.....	7
B. The Suspension Notice Did Not Duly Exercise the Suspension Option, and Thus Can Be Withdrawn.....	11
C. If the December 2018 Suspension Notice Cannot be Withdrawn, then the Suspension Date Will Not Occur Until All Conditions in the Lease are Satisfied.....	14
D. The Court Should Enter a Declaration Confirming the Correct Interpretation of the Lease	15
II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action	15
III. The Court Should Toll the Commencement of the Suspension Period Until One Year after It Rules on Prada’s First Cause of Action.....	17
A. Defendant Has Demonstrated A Likelihood of Success on the Merits	18
B. Defendant Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent the Requested Injunction.....	18
C. The Balance of Equities Favors Defendant	20
D. Defendant Should Not be Required to Post an Undertaking	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>425 Fifth Ave. Realty Assoc. v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep't 1996)	9
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318, 328 (2007)	8
<i>Civil Serv. Employees Ass'n, Inc. v. Plainedge Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 786 N.Y.S.2d 59 (2d Dep't 2004).....	13
<i>CPTS Hotel Lessee LLC v. Holiday Hospitality Franchising LLC</i> , 171 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dept. 2019).....	15
<i>Eve & Mike Pharmacy, Inc. v. Greenwich Pooh, LLC</i> , 107 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dept. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Invar Int'l, Inc. v. Zorlu Enerji Elektrik Uertim Anonim Sirketi</i> , 86 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dept. 2011).....	18
<i>Lanza v. Wagner</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 317 (1962)	15
<i>Life Preserver Suit Co. v. Nat'l Life Preserver Co.</i> , 252 F. 139 (2d Cir. 1918)	12, 13
<i>Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC</i> , 68 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dept. 2009)	19
<i>Maurizzio v. Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 951 (1989)	15
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan & Co.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dept. 1986)	18, 20
<i>Meccariello v. DiPasquale</i> , 35 A.D.3d 678 (2nd Dep't 2006).....	12
<i>MHR Cap. Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 640 (2009)	11
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995)	11

Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.,
97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001) 9

Ruiz v. Lenox Hill Hosp.,
146 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dept. 2017)..... 15

Ruiz v. Meloney,
26 A.D.3d 485 (2d Dept. 2006) 18

Sullivan v. Harnisch,
96 AD3d 667 (1st Dep’t 2012) 8

UBS Sec. LLC v. Red Zone LLC,
77 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dept. 2010)..... 8

Zaid Theatre Corp. v. Sona Realty Co.,
18 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dept. 2005)..... 14

Statutory Authorities

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 3211(a)(7)..... 1

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 6301..... 1, 18

N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 6312(b)..... 20
